
 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 6 July 2020 - 5:00 pm 
Meeting to be held virtually 

 
Members: Cllr Muhammad Saleem (Chair), Cllr John Dulwich (Deputy Chair), Cllr 
Sanchia Alasia, Cllr Faruk Choudhury, Cllr Irma Freeborn, Cllr Cameron Geddes, Cllr 
Mohammed Khan, Cllr Olawale Martins, Cllr Foyzur Rahman and Cllr Dominic Twomey 
 
Date of publication: 26 June 2020       Claire Symonds 
          Acting Chief Executive 
 

Contact Officer: John Dawe 
Tel. 020 8227 2135 

E-mail: john.dawe@lbbd.gov.uk  
 

 
Please note that this ‘virtual’ meeting will be webcast to enable the press and public to 
listen in to the proceedings. To view the webcast click here and select the relevant 
meeting (the web link will be available at least 24-hours before the meeting). 
 
Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee may speak at a 
meeting with the agreement of the Chair. They must declare whether they have had 
any contact with the applicant / objector / property owner or their agents, and 
whether they are speaking on behalf of a third party and, if so, who (Councillors’ 
Code of Conduct for Planning Matters) 
 

AGENDA 
  
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 

  

2. Declaration of Members' Interests   
 

  

 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare 
any interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this 
meeting. 
 

3. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the 
meeting held on 28 April 2020 (Pages 7 - 12)  

 
 
 
 
 

  

mailto:john.dawe@lbbd.gov.uk
https://modgov.lbbd.gov.uk/internet/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=176&Year=0


 

 

     New Planning Applications      Ward 
 

4. Film Studios, London East Business and Technical 
Park, Yewtree Avenue, Dagenham - 20/00314/FUL 
(Pages 13 - 50)  

 

 Eastbrook 

5. Central Park, Rainham Road North, Dagenham - 
19/00602/FUL (Pages 51 - 75)  

 

 Heath 

6. Applications update   
 

  

 Verbal report from James Coulstock, Depu
[...]
oom at any stage during the consideration 
the application, shall be excluded from participating and voting on the application. 
 

 If a Committee Member needs to leave during consideration of an application 
and wishes to take part in the deliberations and vote, they should seek the 
permission of the Chair for a short adjournment.  

 

 Members should avoid expressing a view about an application until after the 
applicant has spoken to avoid the impression of bias. 

 

 If there is a substantial point which needs to be clarified before a vote can take 
place, the Committee may agree to defer the application. 

 

 The Chair may ask members of the public and press to leave the room to enable 
the Committee to consider information which is confidential or exempt (in 
accordance with Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

 

Page 6



 
 

 

MINUTES OF  
PLANNING COMMITTEE  

 
Tuesday, 28 April 2020 

(5:00  - 6:00 pm) 
 
Present: Cllr Muhammad Saleem (Chair), Cllr John Dulwich (Deputy Chair), 
Cllr Andrew Achilleos, Cllr Faruk Choudhury, Cllr Edna Fergus, Cllr Cameron 
Geddes, Cllr Mick McCarthy, Cllr Simon Perry, Cllr Foyzur Rahman and Cllr 
Dominic Twomey 
 

52.   Declaration of Members' Interests 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

53.   Minutes (23 March 2020) 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2020 were confirmed as 
correct. 
 

54.   79a Whalebone Lane South, Dagenham (19/01312/FUL) 
 
The Principle Development Management Officer (PDMO), Be First introduced 
a report on an application from Lidl Great Britain Ltd for the demolition of an 
existing petrol station including all existing buildings and structures and the 
erection of a new foodstore (Class A1) with associated car park and 
landscaping. The proposal would provide 1,676sqm gross internal floorspace 
with a retail sales area of 1041sqm accommodated in a building measuring 
22m wide and 81m depth and covered by a mono-pitched roof with a 
maximum height of 8m. 51
[...]
 approved by the Local Planning Authority.  
 
In response to a question about Secure By Design principles the PDMO 
confirmed that it was intended to include a condition to achieve accreditation 
by the Metropolitan Police.    
 
The redevelopment of the site for a retail store was considered an appropriate 
land use within a prominent edge of centre location. It would lead to 
regenerative benefits through job creation for local residents and additional 
training benefits.  
 
The Committee resolved:  
 
(i) To agree the reasons for approval as set out in the report;  
 
(ii) To delegate authority to the Director of Inclusive Growth (or authorised 

Officer), in consultation with the Director of Law and Governance, to 
grant planning permission subject to the completion of a legal 
agreement under s106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 
amended) based on the Heads of Terms identified at Appendix 7 and 
the conditions listed in Appendix 6 of the report; and 

 
(iii) That if by 27 October 2020 the legal agreement has not been 

completed, the Planning Decisions Manager be delegated authority to 
refuse planning permission or extend the timeframe to grant approval. 

 
55.   Development Site at the Junction of Stamford Road and Woodward 

Road, Dagenham (20/0009/FUL) 
 
The Principal Planning Policy Officer (PPPO), Be First, introduced a report on 
an application from LBBD for the change of use of the former Barking Library 
building from sui generis (furniture recycling) to Class D1 (community) with 
the construction of up to 266sqm (GIA) building for flexible Class D1 
(community)/sui generis (police station), 56 Class C3 (residential) units; and 
associated works including landscaping and car parking provision.  
 
In addition to the statutory internal and internal consultations, a total of 149 
letters were sent to neighbouring properties together with the requisite site 
and press notices. One representation was received objecting on the grounds 

Page 8



 
 

of a loss of sunlight and daylight to their property, the response to which was 
contained in the planning assessment detailed in the report, and which in 
summary stated that following a technical analysis it was concluded that 
overall the proposed development was not considered to cause adverse harm 
to the overall daylight amenity to the objector’s property. 
 
In response to comments from the Chair the PPPO explained about the car 
parking provision as part of the new proposal as well as the mitigation 
measures to deal with the impacts of the development to neighbouring 
amenity. It was also noted that the applicant had been in discussions with the 
Police and that a Crime Prevention Scheme adhering to Secure By Design 
principles would be implemented by condition on the development with the 
aim of achieving silver accreditation.   
 
The proposed development including 56 residential units would provide 100% 
affordable properties contributing to an identified need in the Borough. The 
scale, siting and design of the development was considered appropriate to the 
site’s context and would result in a high-quality finish, whilst respecting the 
amenity of neighbouring occupiers. The proposed landscaping would 
positively contribute to the appearance and public realm of the area and 
enhance the arboricultural, biodiversity and environmental value of the site.  
 
The Committee resolved:  
 
(i) To agree the reasons for approval as set out in the report;  
 
(ii) To delegate authority to the Director of Inclusive Growth (or authorised 

Officer), in consultation with the Director of Law and Governance, to 
grant planning permission subject to the completion of a Unilateral 
Undertaking under S106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
(as amended) based on the Heads of Terms identified at Appendix 4 
and the conditions listed in Appendix 5 of the report and detailed in the 
supplementary report; and 

 
(iii) That if by 28 October 2020 the Unilateral Undertaking has not been 

completed, the Director of Inclusive Growth (or other authorised 
Officer), in consultation with the Director of Law and Governance, be 
delegated authority to refuse planning permission, extend the 
timeframe to grant approval or refer the application back to the 
Planning Committee for determination.  

 
56.   Site No 4 Dagenham Dock, Thunderer Road, Dagenham (20/00388/FUL) 

 
The Principle Development Management Officer (PDMO), Be First, introduced 
a report on an application from SEGRO Asset Management Limited for the 
erection of a new building comprising industrial/commercial floorspace 
(B1(C)/B2/B8 use classes) with associated car parking, landscaping and 
associated works and new service road in respect of the 1.263 hectare site 
known as Site No 4 Dagenham Dock, Thunderer Road, Dagenham (also 
known as Plot 63, Hindmans Way).    

Page 9



 
 

 
In addition to the statutory internal and internal consultations, letters were sent 
to three neighbouring properties to which no objections were received. 
 
The proposal would result in the development of a vacant, awkwardly shaped 
brownfield industrial site and facilitate the relocation of an existing business to 
another site within the Borough. It accords with various policies of the London 
Plan and emerging draft London Plan.   
  
The proposed design was considered acceptable and subject to conditions 
would not have an adverse impact on the local area and amenities. 
  
The Committee resolved:  
 
(i) To agree the reasons for approval as set out in the report; and  
 
(ii) To delegate authority to the Director of Inclusive Growth (or authorised 

Officer), in consultation with the Director of Law and Governance, to 
grant planning permission subject to the conditions listed in Appendix 4 
of the report as amended at the meeting and set out below, and any 
further amendments that are deemed necessary up to the issue of the 
Decision Notice. 
 
Condition 2 – Plan Number
[...]
f Plan dated March 2020. 
 
The development shall not be occupied until the approved details have 
been implemented. 
 
Reason: In the interests of safeguarding the environment and providing 
sustainable development in accordance with policies BR1 and BR2 of 
the Borough Wide Development Policies Development Plan Document 
and policies 5.2, 5.3, 5.5, 5.6 and 5.7 of the London Plan. 

 
57.   Vote of Thanks 

 
The Chair placed on record his thanks to officers for the work undertaken to 
allow the meeting to be held virtually.   
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 

LONDON BOROUGH OF BARKING & DAGENHAM 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
6 July 2020 

Application for Planning Permission 

Case Officer: Adele Lawrence Valid Date: 05-03-2020 

Applicant: 
London Borough of Barking 
and Dagenham 

Expiry Date: 31-07-2020 

Application Number: 20/00314/FUL Ward: Eastbrook Ward 

Address: London East Business and Technical Park, Yewtree Avenue, Dagenham 

 
The purpose of this report is to set out the Officer recommendations to Planning Committee regarding an 
application for planning permission relating to the proposal below at London East Business and 
Technical Park, Yewtree Avenue, Dagenham. 
 

Proposal: 

The proposed film studio development incorporates the following key components: 
 

 Change of use and refurbishment of existing industrial buildings (Use Class B8) to workshop space 
and introduction of mezzanine (Use Classes B2/B8, up to 12,800 sqm GIA); 

 Construction of new purpose-built sound stages (Use Classes B2/B8, up to 13,300 sqm GIA);  

 Construction of a new office space (Use Class B1(a), up to 6,100 sqm GIA) to support the film 
studio; 

 Construction of new ‘flexible’ workshops (Use Classes B2/B8, up to 4,800 sqm GIA); 

 Ancillary offices, toilets and storage space to support the sound stages and workshops; 

 Areas of screened plant and equipment; 

 Externally accessible toilet facilities for crew members; 

 Soft and hard landscaping throughout the site; 

 Boundary fencing and planting to soften the visual impact of the film studio whilst meeting security 
requirements; 

 350 vehicle parking spaces including blue badge spaces and 20% active electric vehicle charging 
points; 

 Dedicated loading and waiting areas for larger logistics vehicles; 

 Dedicated cycle parking areas for staff and visitors (total 226 spaces); 

 Photovoltaic (PV) and solar thermal panels; and 

 An enclosed building accommodating refuse, services and secure cycle store. 
 
It is anticipated that the development would be delivered in two phases of construction as follows: 
 

 Phase 1 - Conversion of Unit C into permanent workshop and office space; construction commences 
on the main office, gatehouse facility and necessary site infrastructure, including all elements required 
for the secure boundary; construction commences on the stages and ancillary temporary workshops 
to the east of Unit A; and 

 Phase 2 (following the completion of Phase 1) - Secret Cinema is relocated to another site; conversion 
of Unit A into permanent workshop space and the remodelling of the film studio main entrance and 
visitor car park; construction commences on the stages and ancillary temporary workshops to the west 

Page 13

AGENDA ITEM 4



of Unit A. 
 
Construction works associated with Phase 1 are expected to commence in late 2020 with practical 
completion by March 2022.  Dates associated with construction of Phase 2 are not currently available. 
 
The application is referable to the Mayor of London. 
 

 

Officer Recommendations: 

Planning Committee is asked to resolve to: 
 
1. agree the reasons for approval as set out in this report; and 
 
2. delegate authority to the London Borough of Barking & Dagenham’s Director of Inclusive Growth in 
consultation with LBBD Legal Services to grant planning permission subject to any direction from the 
Mayor of London, the completion of a Unilateral Undertaking under S106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 (as amended) based on the Heads of Terms identified at Appendix 7 of this report and 
the Conditions listed at Appendix 6 of this report; and 
 
3. that, if by 6th January 2021 the legal agreement has not been completed, the London Borough of 
Barking & Dagenham’s Director of Inclusive Growth has delegated authority to refuse planning 
permission or extend this timeframe to grant approval. 
 

Conditions Summary: 

 
Mandatory Conditions 
1.   Statutory Time Limit - Planning Permission 
2.   Development in accordance with Approved Plans 
3.   Phasing Plan 
 
Prior to all works/commencement Conditions 
4.   Contaminated Land 
5.   Construction Environmental Management Plan (CEMP) and Site Waste Management Plan (SWMP) 
6.   Construction Logistics Plan 
7.   Detailed Design and Method Statements for Working Close to London Underground Infrastructure 
8.   Provision of On-Footway Cycle Path 
9.   Great Crested Newt, Bat and Reptile Surveys 
 
Prior to above ground works Conditions 
10.  External Materials 
 
Prior to first occupation and/or use Conditions Monitoring & Management Conditions 
11.  Fire Statement 
12.  Surface Water Drainage Scheme and Management and Maintenance Plan 
13.  Energy Assessment and Photovoltaic and Solar Thermal Panels 
14.  Acoustic Report 
15.  Crime Prevention Scheme 
16.  Car Parking / Blue Badge Parking / Electric Vehicle Charging Points 
17.  Cycle Parking 
18.  Delivery and Servicing Plan 
19.  No Vegetation Clearance or Tree Works During Bird Breeding Season 
20.  Hard / Soft Landscaping 
21.  Refuse and Recycling Storage 
22.  Scheme for Managing Boreholes 
23.  Piling 
24.  BREEAM 
 
 

Page 14



S106 – Summary of Heads of Terms: 

 
The proposed Heads of Terms to be secured through a Unilateral Undertaking under Section 106 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) and Section 16 GLC (General Powers) Act 1974 (as 
amended) (agreed between the Council and the Applicant) are set out 
[...]
field run-off rates and ensure that surface water run-off is managed as close to its source as 
possible in line with the drainage hierarchy set out within this policy.  The policy aspirations are 
also reiterated by policy SI13 of the Draft London Plan and at local level by policies CR4 and BR4 
of the Local Plan and policy DM28 of the Draft Local Plan.  

 
9.8  A Flood Risk Assessment, including Sustainable Drainage Strategy, accompanied the application.  

The SuDs measures for the site comprise of below ground storage tanks supplemented with the 
use of catch pits and oil interceptors for water quality improvement purposes; and permeable 

Page 27



paving (drained as opposed to infiltration).  The applicant has considered opportunities for 
rainwater harvesting, however their findings do not consider it to be advisable in this case given the 
intermittent nature and variation in occupancy of the development which may lead to stagnant 
water in times of low occupancy.  The applicant has provided a full response to the comments in 
the GLA Stage 1 Report regarding flood risk and sustainable drainage which will be reviewed as 
part of the Stage 2 referral process. 

 
9.9 Officers consider that the proposed development is acceptable and generally in keeping with policy 

having regards to matters of flood risk and sustainable drainage. 

 

10.  Other Matters: 

 
Local Finance Considerations  

 
10.1 The applicant would be liable for the Mayoral Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) and the 

Borough’s CIL.  
 

Conclusions: 

The proposed development would result in the provision of a world-class new film studio at Dagenham 
which will create new job opportunities and attract investment into the Borough and would bring a 
brownfield site back into productive use. 
 
The proposal is of a good quality, inclusive design and offers the opportunity to create links between the 
film industry, the local community, local schools, universities and the Council. 
 
The proposed design is considered to be acceptable and will not have an adverse impact on the local 
area, Green Belt or heritage assets.  Furthermore, the proposal will not have an adverse impact on 
residential amenity. 
 
Other matters, such as transport, flood risk and sustainable drainage, energy, sustainability and 
biodiversity have been assessed as part of the application and are considered acceptable. 
 
The proposal generally complies with the relevant policies set out in the National Planning Policy 
Framework, the London Plan, the Draft London Plan, the Local Plan and the Draft Local Plan. 
 
It is therefore recommended that planning permission be granted subject to any direction from the Mayor 
of London and the conditions and Heads of Terms of the Unilateral Undertaking, as listed at Appendix 6 
and Appendix 7 of this report. 

 

Page 28



Appendix 1: 

Development Plan Context: 
The Council has carefully considered the relevant provisions of the Council’s adopted development plan 
and of all other relevant policies and guidance. Of particular relevance to this decision were the following 
Framework and Development Plan policies and guidance: 

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) (MHCLG, Feb 2019) 

The London Plan: Spatial Development 
Strategy for London (GLA, consolidated with 
alterations since 2011, published March 2016) 

Policy 4.1 - Developing London’s Economy 
Policy 4.2 - Offices 
Policy 4.4 - Managing Industrial Land and Premises 
Policy 4.6 - Support for and Enhancement of Arts, 
Culture, Sport and Entertainment 
Policy 4.12 - Improving Opportunities for All 
Policy 5.1 - Climate Change Mitigation  
Policy 5.2 - Minimising Carbon Dioxide Emissions  
Policy 5.3 - Sustainable Design and Construction  
Policy 5.7 - Renewable Energy  
Policy 5.10 - Urban Greening 
Policy 5.11 - Green Roofs and Development Site 
Environs 
Policy 5.12 - Flood Risk Management 
Policy 5.13 - Sustainable Drainage  
Policy 5.17 - Waste Capacity 
Policy 5.21 - Conta
[...]
king 
and Dagenham 

Expiry Date: 31-07-20 

Application Number: 19/00602/FUL Ward: Heath Ward 

Address: Central Park, Rainham Road North, Dagenham 

The purpose of this report is to set out the Officer recommendations to Planning Committee regarding an 
application for planning permission relating to the proposal below at Central Park, Rainham Road North, 
Dagenham. 

Proposal: 

Upgrade of park landscape and provision of new park facilities comprising a new toddler playground, a 
new adventure playground zone, an interactive maze and associated grass amphitheatre/picnic zone, 
new nature zones incorporating wetlands, wildflower meadow and native planting, areas designated for 
public art and new network of paths. 
With respect to improvements to sports facilities associated with the proposed development, the 
applicant has highlighted the following proposals: 
 
Rugby – The relocation of what is currently Dagenham Rugby Union Football Club’s 2nd team rugby pitch 
to a more central location, adjacent to the floodlit pitch.  This is a much flatter area of the park and should 
therefore provide the rugby club with an improved playing surface.  This configuration of pitches should 
also work better as all the rugby pitches will effectively be together in a central area of the park. 
 
Football pitches – The revised scheme design includes the allocation of space for the potential increase 
in the number of football pitches relative to the current and 2015 position.  This would support the 
development of the sport and especially youth football. 
 
Tennis courts – The intention is to retain and invest in the existing four tennis courts, including potential 
improvements to the court surfaces, court markings, tennis equipment and surround netting.  
 
Rugby pavilion – The revenue released from the soil importation will also release capital to support 
improvements to the rugby club pavilion.  This could be used as match funding to unlock external 
sources of finance (e.
[...]
ch is in keeping with the 
character and appearance of the area and which does not adversely affect residential amenity. 

 
2.2 The principle elements of the proposed park improvements are summarised below: 
 

 The re-profiling (grading) of the park through soil importation to provide a more interesting, 
enclosed and compartmentalised landscape of a more intimate scale and character. 

 A new secure toddler’s playground. 

 A new adventure playground zone to the east of the site. 

 A new interactive maze and associated grass amphitheatre / picnic zone. 

 An improved events area in terms of visibility, enclosure and drainage. 

 New nature zones incorporating wetlands, wildflower meadow and native planting. 

 A large circular seat and areas designated for public art. 

 New network of paths. 

 Attenuation basins. 

 Improvements to rugby and football pitches. 

 Improvements to the existing tennis courts. 
 
2.3 The proposed grading works take up 33% of the overall site and will consist of very gradual slopes 

that befit its open currently fairly flat landscape. 
 
2.4 The proposed development is considered to be of a good quality and design in accordance with 

the relevant policies and represents a significant upgrade to the existing facilities in Central Park, 

Page 55



providing enhanced sports facilities, play and amenity space designed to cater for a range of ages 
and interests, as well as extensive new planting.  The proposed design is supported by Officers. 

 
2.5 No buildings are proposed as part of the proposed development and therefore as set out at section 

1 of this report, the proposal is not considered to impact on the openness of the Green Belt.  
 
2.6 Policy 7.2 of the London Plan, policy D5 of the Draft London Plan, the Mayor’s Accessible London 

SPG and Part M of the Building Regulations seek to provide inclusive design within developments.  
The applicant has confirmed that all elements of the proposed development will be inclusive
[...]
iterated by policy SI13 of the Draft London Plan and at local level by policies CR4 and BR4 
of the Local Plan and policy DM28 of the Draft Local Plan.  

 
6.7  A Flood Risk Assessment, including Sustainable Drainage Strategy, accompanied the application.  

The GLA and the Council’s Drainage and Flooding Team sought further information with respect to 
flood risk and drainage as part of the consultation process.  The Council’s Drainage and Flooding 
Team has been involved in revisions to the proposed drainage strategy and they have confirmed 
the proposal now meets with their approval.   The applicant has also been in correspondence with 
the GLA’s Drainage Team regarding the proposed drainage strategy and GLA Officers have 
indicated the revisions would address their initial comments.  This will be confirmed as part of the 
Stage 2 referral process. 

 
6.8 Officers consider that the proposed development is acceptable and generally in keeping with policy 

having regards to matters of flood risk and sustainable drainage. 
 

Conclusions: 

The proposed development is considered to meet the exception tests for development in the Green Belt 
and would result in a significant upgrade to the existing facilities in Central Park, providing enhanced 
sports facilities, play and amenity space designed to cater for a range of ages and interests, as well as 
extensive new planting. 
 
The proposed design is considered to be acceptable and will not have an adverse impact on the Green 
Belt or the local area.  Furthermore, the proposal, subject to conditions, will not have an adverse impact 
on residential amenity. 
 
Other matters, such as heritage, transport, flood risk and drainage, and biodiversity have been 
assessed as part of the application and are considered acceptable.  
 
The proposal generally complies with the relevant policies set out in the National Planning Policy 
Framework, the London Plan, the Draft London Plan, the Local Plan and Draft Local Plan. 
  
It 
[...]
 will be fully accessible. 
 
Reason:  To ensure inclusive access for all within the development. 
 

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	Use Classes Order - April 2015
	Planning Application Procedure (Oct'19)

	3 Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 28 April 2020
	Minutes

	4 Film Studios, London East Business and Technical Park, Yewtree Avenue, Dagenham - 20/00314/FUL
	5 Central Park, Rainham Road North, Dagenham - 19/00602/FUL



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Monday, 6 July 2020
(5:00  - 6:16 pm)

Present: Cllr Muhammad Saleem (Chair), Cllr John Dulwich (Deputy Chair), 
Cllr Sanchia Alasia, Cllr Faruk Choudhury, Cllr Irma Freeborn, Cllr Cameron 
Geddes, Cllr Mohammed Khan, Cllr Olawale Martins, Cllr Foyzur Rahman 
and Cllr Dominic Twomey

Also Present:  Cllr Princess Bright, Cllr Ingrid Robinson, Cllr Tony Ramsay 
and Cllr Darren Rodwell 

1.  Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

2.  Minutes (28 April 2020)

The minutes of the meeting held on 28 April were confirmed as correct.

3.  Film Studios, London East Business and Technical Park, Yewtree 
Avenue, Dagenham - 20/00314/FUL

The Principal Development Management Officer (PDMO), Be First, introduced 
a report on an application from LBBD for the development of film studios at 
London East Business and Technical Park, Yewtree Avenue, Dagenham, 
involving the change of use and refurbishment of existing industrial buildings 
(Use Class B8) to workshop space and introduction of mezzanine, purpose 
built staging and flexible workshops (Use Classes B2/B8) and new office 
space (Use Class B1(a)).  The application also included:

- ancillary offices, toilets (internal and external) and storage space,
- areas of screened plant and equipment, 
- soft and hard landscaping,
- boundary fencing and planting,
- 350 vehicle parking spaces including blue badge spaces and 20% 

active EV charging points,
- dedicated loading and waiting areas for larger logistics vehicles,
- dedicated cycle parking areas for staff and visitors (226 spaces),
- photovoltaic and solar thermal panels, and
- an enclosed building accommodating refuse, services and secure cycle 

store.

It was anticipated that the development would be delivered in two phases of 
construction as detailed in the report, namely:  

 Phase 1 - Conversion of Unit C into permanent workshop and office 
space; construction commences on the main office, gatehouse facility and 



necessary site infrastructure, including all elements required for the secure 
boundary; construction commences on the stages and ancillary temporary 
workshops to the east of Unit A; and 

 Phase 2 (following the completion of Phase 1) - Secret Cinema to be 
relocated to another site; conversion of Unit A into permanent workshop 
space and the remodelling of the film studio main entrance and visitor car 
park; construction commences on the stages and ancillary temporary 
workshops to the west of Unit A. 

Construction works associated with Phase 1 were expected to commence in 
late 2020 with practical completion by March 2022. Dates associated with 
construction of Phase 2 were not currently available.

Given the strategic nature of the application it was referable to the Mayor of 
London.

In respect to consultations in addition to the requisite site and press notices a 
total of 330 neighbouring properties were consulted. There were no objections 
raised to the development. A separate public consultation event involving 60 
people was held on site in February, the majority of which favoured the 
application.     

The PDMO in summarising the key issue associated with the proposal 
concluded that the development would result in the provision of a world-class 
new film studio at Dagenham which would create new job opportunities and 
attract investment into the Borough and would bring a brownfield site back 
into productive use.

The proposal was of a good quality, inclusive design and offered the 
opportunity to create links between the film industry, the local community, 
local schools, universities and the Council. The proposed design was 
considered to be acceptable and would not have an adverse impact on the 
local area, Green Belt, heritage assets or residential amenity.

Other matters, such as transport, flood risk and sustainable drainage, energy, 
sustainability and biodiversity had been assessed as part of the application 
and were considered acceptable. The proposal generally complied with the 
relevant policies set out in the National Planning Policy Framework, the 
London Plan, the Draft London Plan, the Local Plan and the Draft Local Plan.

In response to the presentation the Chair sought and received assurances 
about a future developer delivering a world class facility on the site as well as 
maximising employment opportunities for the local community, which would 
be secured through the imposition of a Section 106 Agreement.

A number of positive comments were expressed by the Committee along with 
the Leader of the Council and local ward councillors present, who fully 
supported and welcomed the development and the opportunities it would 
afford the Borough and local residents.



The Committee resolved:

(i) To agree the reasons for approval as set out in the report; 

(ii) To delegate authority to the Director of Inclusive Growth (or their 
authorised Officer), in consultation with the Director of Law and 
Governance (or their authorised Officer),  to grant planning permission 
subject to any direction from the Mayor of London, and the completion 
of a Unilateral Undertaking under S106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 (as amended) based on the Heads of Terms 
identified at Appendix 7 and the conditions listed at Appendix 6 of the 
report; and

(iii) That, if by 6th January 2021 the legal agreement has not been 
completed, the Director of Inclusive Growth (or their authorised Officer) 
be delegated authority to refuse planning permission or extend this 
timeframe to grant approval.

4.  Central Park, Rainham Road North, Dagenham - 19/00602/FUL

The Principal Development Management Officer (PDMO), Be First, introduced 
a report on an application from LBBD for Central Park, Rainham Road North, 
Dagenham involving improvements to existing sport facilities namely rugby, 
football and tennis together with the upgrade of landscaping and provision of 
new park facilities comprising a new toddler playground, a new adventure 
playground zone, an interactive maze and associated grass amphitheatre / 
picnic zone, new nature zones incorporating wetlands, wildflower meadow 
and native planting, areas designated for public art and a new network of 
paths.

In respect to consultations in addition to the requisite site and press notices a 
total of 63 neighbouring properties were consulted. There was one response 
which whilst supportive of the development, raised concerns about the 
amount of litter already generated in the park which would in their view be 
exacerbated by the development and required the provision of more litter bins 
in the park. It also stated that there should be car parking spaces dedicated to 
electric vehicles to future proof the park as the number of EV owners driving 
to the park increase as well as addressing issues of sustainability and 
protecting the environment. 

Both issues were raised at the meeting by Jonathan Brennan, a registered 
speaker, the response to which was summarised in the report by the PDMO 
and who explained that the provision of litter bins would be managed through 
the imposition of a condition on the application. Furthermore, officers 
representing the applicant gave an undertaking to work with Mr Brennan to 
identify the most appropriate locations in the park to locate litter bins. As for 
EV charging points, whilst there were none provided for as part of the 
development it was stated and confirmed by Members that the Council as part 
of its ambition to be the green capital of London, was committed to delivering 



a low emission vehicle charging network across the Borough by 2022, which 
would include Council parks.  

The PDMO concluded that the proposed development was considered to 
meet the exception tests for development in the Green Belt and would result 
in a significant upgrade to the existing facilities in Central Park, providing 
enhanced sports facilities, play and amenity space designed to cater for a 
range of ages and interests, as well as providing extensive new planting.

The proposed design was considered to be acceptable and would not have an 
adverse impact on the Green Belt or the local area.  Furthermore, the 
proposal, subject to conditions, would not have an adverse impact on the 
surrounding residential amenity. Other matters, such as heritage, transport, 
flood risk and drainage, and biodiversity had been assessed as part of the 
application and were considered acceptable. 

The proposal generally complied with the relevant policies set out in the 
National Planning Policy Framework, the London Plan, the Draft London Plan, 
the Local Plan and Draft Local Plan.

In expressing wholehearted support for the proposed development, the 
Committee resolved to:

(i) Agree the reasons for approval as set out in the report, and 

(ii) Delegate authority to the Director of Inclusive Growth (or their 
authorised Officer) to grant planning permission subject to any direction 
from the Mayor of London, and the conditions listed at Appendix 6 of 
the report.

5.  Applications update

The Deputy Chief Planning Director, Be First, updated the Committee on the 
status and progress of the application for Trocoll House, Wakering Road, 
Barking. 


